503778273 04/11/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3824919

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|---------------|----------------|
| JAMES W. HUGG | 04/11/2016 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | KROMEK GROUP PLC | | |
|-------------------|---------------------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | NETPARK | | |
| Internal Address: | THOMAS WRIGHT WAY | | |
| City: | SEDGEFIELD, COUNTY DURHAM | | |
| State/Country: | UNITED KINGDOM | | |
| Postal Code: | TS21 3FD | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | |
|---------------------|----------|--|
| Application Number: | 15096075 | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (312) 985-5563
Email: mkitz@clarkhill.com

Correspondent Name: MARIA E. KITZ CLARK HILL PLC Address Line 1: 150 NORTH MICHIGAN AVENUE

Address Line 2: SUITE 2700

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60601

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 40310/184789/1 | |
|---|--|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: TIMOTHY M. MC CARTHY | | |
| SIGNATURE: | /Timothy M. McCarthy/ | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 04/11/2016 | |
| | This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63). | |

Total Attachments: 2

source=Kromek_Case_1_Declaration#page1.tif source=Kromek_Case_1_Declaration#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 038248 FRAME: 0347

503778273

Declaration and Assignment—Patent Application Molecular Breast Imaging with Biopsy Guidance Page 1 of 2

I hereby declare that:

My residence, mailing address, and citizenship are as stated below next to my name.

I believe myself to be the original inventor of the subject matter which is claimed and for which a patent is sought on the invention titled **Molecular Breast Imaging with Biopsy Guidance**. The application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I hereby state that I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims.

I am aware of the duty to disclose information known to me which is material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56.

Direct all correspondence to the address associated with Customer Number 00279.

I hereby declare that all statements made herein of my own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under I8 U.S.C. 1001 and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the application or any patent issued thereon. I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under I8 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

WHEREAS, KROMEK GROUP, PLC, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the United Kingdom, having its principal place of business at Netpark, Thomas Wright Way, Sedgefield, County Durham, UK TS21 3FD ("ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention, said application, and in, to, and under all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries that may be granted therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Five Dollars (\$5.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to and unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, for, within and throughout the United States and the territories thereof, and all foreign countries, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, and in, to and under said application, and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries (including all priority rights that I may have or acquire under any International Convention or treaty) that may be granted therefor, including any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, substitutions, renewals and prolongations thereof, to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all of said Letters Patents for said invention may issue;

I do hereby covenant and agree, for myself, my heirs and my legal representatives, that I will assist said ASSIGNEE in the prosecution of the application herein identified; in the making and prosecution of any other applications for Letters Patent that said ASSIGNEE may elect to make covering the invention herein identified, as hereinbefore set forth; in vesting in said ASSIGNEE like exclusive title in and to all such other applications and Letters Patent; and in the prosecution of any interference which may arise involving said invention, or any application or Letters Patent herein contemplated; and that I will execute and deliver to said ASSIGNEE any and all additional papers that may be requested by said ASSIGNEE to fully carry out the terms of this assignment;

And I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue all Letters Patent of the United States that may be granted pursuant to the application aforesaid, or for said invention, to said ASSIGNEE, its

CLARK HILL PLC • 150 N. Michigan Avenue, Suite 2700, Chicago, Illinois 60601

Declaration and Assignment—Patent Application Molecular Breast Imaging with Biopsy Guidance Page 2 of 2

successors and assigns, in accordance with this assignment.

Mailing Address: 373 Saxonburg Blvd., Saxonburg, PA 16056

| Legal name of inventor: | harnes W. Hug | § , | | 11 |
|-------------------------|---------------|------|----------------|------------------|
| Inventor's signature: | YW; | Hugg | Date: <u>4</u> | <u>//11/2016</u> |
| Residence: | s, PA | | | |
| Citizenship: US | • | | | |

204373420.1 40310/184789

RECORDED: 04/11/2016

CLARK HILL PLC • 150 N. Michigan Avenue, Suite 2700, Chicago, Illinois 60601